Rail RCBOs DS250N-UC
for use in direct current railway systems
The devices of the DS250N-UC series are special RCBO
combinations used in direct current local railway systems,
in the area of overhead lines. They have been developed
on the basis of DIN EN 61009-1 (VDE 0664-20) Appen-
dix G and DIN EN 60947-2 (VDE 0660-101) and comply
with the recommendations of VDV (Association of Ger-

current
IΔn
Rated
current
In
Instal-
lation
width
Type description  Order code Pack
unit
Weight
1 piece
mA A
Depth
module pc. kg
B AP-R K 2 30 16 7 DS252N-UC-K16/0.03 2CDR272568R1167 1 0.79
32 7 DS252N-UC-K32/0.03 2CDR272568R1327 1 0.79
63 7 DS252N-UC-K63/0.03 2CDR272568R1637 1 0.79
300 16 7 DS252N-UC-K16/0.3 2CDR272568R3167 1 0.79
32 7 DS252N-UC-K32/0.3 2CDR272568R3327 1 0.79
63 7 DS252N-UC-K63/0.3 2CDR272568R3637 1 0.79
4 30 16 9 DS254N-UC-K16/0.03 2CDR274568R1167 1 1,1
32 9 DS254N-UC-K32/0.03 2CDR274568R1327 1 1.1
63 9 DS254N-UC-K63/0.03 2CDR274568R1637 1 1.1
S 300 16 9 DS254N-UC-K16/0.3 2CDR274568R3167 1 1.1
32 9 DS254N-UC-K32/0.3 2CDR274568R3327 1 1.1
63 9 DS254N-UC-K63/0.3 2CDR274568R3637 1 1.1
AP-R B 2 30 16 7 DS252N-UC-B16/0.03 2CDR272568R1165 1 0.79
32 7 DS252N-UC-B32/0.03 2CDR272568R1325 1 0.79
63 7 DS252N-UC-B63/0.03 2CDR272568R1635 1 0.79
300 16 7 DS252N-UC-B16/0.3 2CDR272568R3165 1 0.79
32 7 DS252N-UC-B32/0.3 2CDR272568R3325 1 0.79
63 7 DS252N-UC-B63/0.3 2CDR272568R3635 1 0.79
4 30 16 9 DS254N-UC-B16/0.03 2CDR274568R1165 1 1.1
32 9 DS254N-UC-B32/0.03 2CDR274568R1325 1 1.1
63 9 DS254N-UC-B63/0.03 2CDR274568R1635 1 1.1
S 300 16 9 DS254N-UC-B16/0.3 2CDR274568R3165 1 1.1
32 9 DS254N-UC-B32/0.3 2CDR274568R3325 1 1.1
63 9 DS254N-UC-B63/0.3 2CDR274568R3635 1 1.1
1) Time delay (AP-R: short-time delay, high immunity and surge current resistance 3000 A, S: selektive and surge current resistance 5000 A)
Note:
When connecting to aluminium ladders (≥ 4 mm2) please note that the ladder contact surfaces
must be cleaned, brushed and treated with grease. The contact clips must be tightened after
approx. 6 – 8 weeks. When working with fine-strand wires, it is advisable to use end sleeves.
2C
D
C
03
10
02
S
00
15
DS252N-UC
2C
D
C
03
10
03
S
00
15
DS254N-UC
Description
RCBO combinations provide protection for operators and equipment, as well as protection
against electrical fires in accordance with DIN VDE 0100-410 and DIN VDE 0100-530. The
RCBO combinations of series DS250N-UC provide protection for alternating sinusoidal
currents, pulsating currents to ground and smooth DC residual currents with a wide variety
of (high) frequencies, as well as fault protection (protection for indirect contact), additional
protection (with IΔn ≤ 30 mA) and fire protection (with IΔn ≤ 300 mA). They fulfil the product
standards for Type A DIN EN 61009-1 (VDE 0664-20) Attachment G and Type B DIN EN

Order details accessories and combination of auxiliary elements
Order details
Description Type designation Order number Pack
unit
pc.
Weight
1 piece
kg
Signal contact/auxiliary switch (can be retrofitted on right)1)
1 Changeover contact S2C-S/H6R 2CDS200922R0001 1 0.4
Auxiliary switch (can be retrofitted on right)1)
1 Changeover contact S2C-H6R 2CDS200912R0001 1 0.04
Shunt trips (can be retrofitted on right)
12 ... 60 V AC/DC  S2C-A1 2CDS200909R0001 1 0.15
110 ... 415 V AC
110 ... 250 V DC
S2C-A2 2CDS200909R0002 1 0.15
Integrated auxiliary contact (can be retrofitted at bottom on outer N-UC pole of DS250N-UC)
1 Normally closed contact S2C-H01 2CDS200970R0001 1 0.01
1 Normally open contacts S2C-H10 2CDS200970R0002 1 0.01
1 Normally closed contact S2C-H01 15x 2CDS200970R0011 15 0.01
1 Normally open contacts S2C-H10 15x 2CDS200970R0012 15 0.01
1) Max. 2 modules can be combined, max. 1 signal contact with positioning possible on outer N-UC pole.
2C
D
C
 0
91
 0
55
 F
00
07
S2C-H6...
S
K
 2
09
 B
 0
2
S2C-A
2C
D
C
 4
00
 1
55
 F
02
04
S2C-H01
S2C-H10
Combination of auxiliary elements
H:             Auxiliary contact S2C-H6R
S/H:         Signal/Auxiliary contact S2C-S/H6R
S/H (H):  Signal/Auxiliary contact used as auxiliary contact
A:                              Shunt trip S2C-A1/A2
H-BF:            Auxiliary contact for bottom fitting S2C-H01 / S2C-H10
2C